
Standards Committee

Date Monday 4 March 2019
Time 10.00 am
Venue Committee Room 1A - County Hall, Durham

Business

Part A

Items during which the Press and Public are welcome to attend. 
Members of the Public can ask questions with the Chairman's agreement.

1. Apologies for Absence  
2. Declarations of Interest, if any  
3. Minutes of the Meeting held on 10 December 2018  (Pages 3 - 6)
4. Code of Conduct Update  (Pages 7 - 26)
5. Standards Update  (Pages 27 - 32)
6. Standards in Public Life Consultation on Local Government Ethical 

Standards  (Pages 33 - 158)
7. Such other business as in the opinion of the Chairman of the Meeting 

is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration.  

Helen Lynch
Head of Legal and Democratic Services

County Hall
Durham
22 February 2019

To: The Members of the Standards Committee

Councillors J Atkinson, A Bainbridge, E Bell, J Bell, J Clark, M Clarke, 
E Huntington, B Kellett, J Nicholson, A Savory and D Stoker

          Town Councillor T Batson and Parish Councillor R Harrison

Contact: Jill Errington Tel: 03000 269 703





DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

STANDARDS COMMITTEE

At a Meeting of Standards Committee held in Committee Room 1A - County Hall, 
Durham on Monday 10 December 2018 at 10.00 am

Present:

Councillor B Kellett (Chairman)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors J Atkinson, A Bainbridge, J Clark and M Clarke

1 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors E Bell, J Bell, E Huntington 
and A Savory, and Parish Councillor R Harrison.

2 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

3 Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 5 October 2018 were agreed as a correct 
record and were signed by the Chairman.

4 Committee Work Programme 

The Committee considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
which informed the Committee of progress against the Work Programme agreed in 
December 2017 and proposed a new Work Programme for 2019 (for copy see file 
of Minutes).

Members noted that the majority of the Work Programme had been completed. The 
Code of Practice for Members and Officers dealing with planning matters had not 
been reviewed in accordance with the expected timescale in 2018, and was 
included in the new Work Programme for completion in the Spring of 2019. 
However, in view of the extensive work involved in reviewing the Code, the 
Committee was asked to agree to the extension of this deadline to Autumn 2019.  

Councillor Clark made a general point that some applications submitted to Planning 
Committees were submitted in the name of the Agent rather than the Applicant and 
Members may therefore be unaware of a disclosable interest in a particular 
application under consideration. Councillor Clark asked that an applicant’s identity 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



be also included in reports so that Members were clear about whether a declaration 
of interest was required. 

Resolved:

That

a) the progress against the Work Programme approved in 2017 be noted;

b) the proposed Work Programme for 2019 be approved.

5 Code of Conduct Update 

The Committee considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
which provided the Committee with an update on activity since the last meeting in 
respect of complaints received by Durham County Council against Councillors (for 
copy see file of Minutes).

The Governance Solicitor advised that as requested at the last meeting of the 
Committee further detail regarding the outcome of complaints had been included in 
Appendix 2 of the report. Going forward it was proposed that Decision Notices, 
which were available for public inspection, would be published on the Council’s 
website.

Members were informed of training provided in the period in response to specific 
complaints. The Monitoring Officer had also offered training to Parish and Town 
Councils where queries/issues had been raised but no formal complaints had been 
received.  Two such sessions were being arranged for early 2019.

Resolved:

That the contents of the report be noted.

6 Standards Committee Hearing Panel - Alleged Breaches of Durham County 
Council's Code of Conduct - COM 134 

The Committee considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
which informed Members of the outcome of a Standards Committee Hearing Panel 
(for copy see file of Minutes).

The Governance Solicitor informed Members that the sanctions determined by the 
Standards Committee Hearing Panel, as detailed in Appendix 2 of the report, had 
been completed, with the exception of training in the Council’s Code of Conduct for 
Members, including the Protocol on Member/Officer Relations. The Monitoring 
Officer had agreed to postpone the training due to unforeseen circumstances of the 
Councillor, but it was expected that this would be completed by March 2019. The 
Committee would be informed when the training had taken place.

The Committee was asked to consider whether procedural training on Standards 
Committee Hearing Panels would be useful, following a request by some Members. 

Page 4



Members discussed the value of training and noted that Panels were infrequent, 
however did feel it was important to be familiar with the process. Councillor Clark 
made the point that Members asked to sit on a Hearing Panel were briefed about 
the procedure in advance of the hearing by the Governance Solicitor, but 
acknowledged that a training session in addition to this may also be useful.

Resolved:

That 

a) the outcome of the Standards Committee Hearing Panel attached at 
Appendix 2 of the report, be noted;

b) a training session on Standards Committee Hearing Panels be arranged. 

7 Standards Update 

The Committee considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
which informed Members of the ‘national picture’ on standards issues affecting 
Local Government (for copy see file of Minutes). 

Resolved:

That the contents of the report be noted and Officers monitor the progress of the 
matters referred to and keep the Committee updated.

8 DCLG Consultation - Disqualification Criteria for Councillors 

The Committee considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
which informed Members of the outcome on the consultation by the Department for 
Communities and Local Government on updating disqualification criteria for local 
authority members (for copy see file of Minutes).  

Resolved:

That the Government’s response to the consultation be noted.

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



 

             

       

 Standards Committee 

4 March 2019 

Code of Conduct Update 

 Ordinary Decision  

 

Report of Helen Lynch, Head of Legal and Democratic Services and 
Monitoring Officer 

Electoral division(s) affected: 

None. 

Purpose of the Report 

1 To provide the Committee with an update on activity since the last 
meeting in respect of complaints received by Durham County Council 
against councillors. 

Executive summary 

2. The report provides at Appendix 2 a list of complaints of alleged breaches 
of the Code of Conduct currently being assessed and those which have 
been completed. Complaints are considered in accordance with the 
council’s Local Assessment Procedure dated October 2018. 

3 The report also informs the Committee of training provided by the 
Monitoring Officer.    

Recommendation 

4 Members are asked to: note the contents of the report. 

 

  

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



Complaints 

5 There continues to be a high volume of complaints against Councillors, 
although there has been a reduction since the last meeting of the 
Committee, with a total of 16 new complaints logged in the quarter. In 
respect of those received, 2 separate complaints were made against 2 
Parish Councillors (COM 216-217 and COM 219-220) and 6 complaints 
were received in respect of 1 Parish Councillor (COM 222, COM 225, 
COM 226, COM 227, COM 232 and COM 235). Two further complaints 
were received about a Town Councillor who is the subject of local 
investigation (COM 223 and COM 233). 

6 Decision notices have been issued in the period in respect of complaints 
ref: COM 201-202, COM 204, 208 and 210, COM 211-213, COM 214, 
COM 215, COM 218, COM 223 and COM 224.   The outcome of each 
complaint is included in Appendix 2 and Members will note that 
complaints in respect of 2 Parish Councillors and 1 Town Councillor have 
been referred for local investigation (COM 201-202, COM 204, COM 208 
and 210, COM 211-213, COM 223). 

7 It would not be appropriate to comment on those complaints that are 
currently being assessed/investigated but Decision Notices will be 
available for inspection once the decision has been communicated to the 
Member subject to the Complaint.  

Training 

8 At the request of Waldridge Parish Council, the Monitoring Officer 
provided a training session on the Code of Conduct for Members on 8 
January 2019. 

Main implications 

Legal Implications 

9 The council has a duty under s. 27 of the Localism Act 2011 to promote 
and maintain high standards of conduct by its members and to adopt a 
Code of Conduct that is consistent with the Nolan Principles. It must also 
have in place arrangements to consider allegations about breaches of the 
Codes of Conduct for Members, by the council’s own members and of 
members of parish/town councils for which the council is the principal 
authority. 

Conclusion 

10 The report is intended to provide an overview of complaints handling to 
assist the Standards Committee to fulfil their role in promoting and 
maintaining high standards of conduct. 

Page 8



Background papers 

 Local Assessment Procedure dated October 2018. 

 Decision Notices. 

Contact: Kamila Coulson-Patel  Tel:  03000 269674 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 9



Appendix 1  

Legal Implications 

As outlined in the report. 

Finance 

None. 

Consultation 

None. 

Equality and Diversity /
[...]
ther 
she was acting as a Councillor or a member of 
the public, yet had sent the emails from her 
official Durham County Council e-mail address. 
After visiting the Complainant, the Councillor  
changed her stance from fully rejecting the 
Complainant’s planning application to neutral 
but the Complainant says this was too late and 
has affected the way her application is being 
considered. 
 
The allegations relate to a possible breach of: 
Paragraph 4.3(h) which is to ‘behave in 
accordance with all legal obligations, alongside 
any requirements contained within the 
Council’s policies, protocols and procedures, 
including on the use of the Council’s 
resources. The Council’s protocol which 
applies in this instance is the Code of Practice 
for Members and Officers dealing with 
planning matters. 
  
 
 

4.3(h)  Currently being 
considered by the 
Governance 
Solicitor 

P
age 24



Ref No: Subject 
Member  

Date 
received 

and complainant 

Allegations Paragraphs of 
Code 

Date of 
Decision 
Notice 

Outcome 

COM 233 Town 7 February 2019 
Town Councillor 

The allegations relate to social media posts 
made on a local community Facebook page 
regarding expenses claimed during the 
Complainant’s mayoral year. The Complainant 
states that even after being informed that any 
money used had come from his allowance the 
subject Councillor mentioned it a second time. 

 
The allegations relate to a possible breach of: 
Paragraph 1 - He/she shall behave in such a 
way that a reasonable person would regard as 
respectful.  
 

1  Currently being 
considered by the 
Governance 
Solicitor. 
 

 

P
age 25



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

             

       

 Standards Committee 

4 March 2019 

 Standards Update 

 

 

Report of Helen Lynch, Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

 

Purpose of the Report 
 
1 To inform Members of the ‘national picture’ on standards issues 

affecting Local Government.  
 

Executive summary 
 
2 This report is for
[...]
uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=692&MId=11321&Ver
https://democracy.york.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=692&MId=11321&Ver
https://www.eastriding.gov.uk/council/committees/standards-committee/standards-committee/
https://www.eastriding.gov.uk/council/committees/standards-committee/standards-committee/


Appendix 1:  Implications 

Legal Implications 

The Council has a duty under s. 27 of the Localism Act 2011 to promote and 

maintain high standards of conduct by its members and to adopt a code of 

conduct that is consistent with the Nolan Principles. Ensuring that the 

Standards Committee is kept up to date with national Standards issues is 

expected to facilitate compliance with this duty. 

Finance 

None 

Consultation 

None.  

Equality and Diversity / Public Sector Equality Duty 

None.  

Human Rights 

None. 

Crime and Disorder 

None. 

Staffing 

None. 

Accommodation 

None. 

Risk 

None. 

Procurement 

None. 

 

Page 31



This page is intentionally left blank



              

      

 Standards Committee 

4 March 2019 

 Standards in Public Life Consultation 

on Local Government Ethical Standards 

 

Report of Helen Lynch, Head of Legal and Democratic Services 

Electoral division(s) affected: 

Countywide 

Purpose of the Report 

1 To update Standards Committee on the outcome of Committee in 
Standards in Public Life Consultation on Local Government Ethical 
Standards. 

Executive summary 

2 The current Standards Regime was introduced under the Localism Act 
2011 and has been in operation since June 2012.  The arrangements 
were intended to be lighter touch than those under the former 
Standards Board for England with all emphasis on local councillors 
being held accountable by the electorate at the ballot box. 

3 In January 2018 the Committee for Standards in Public Life (CSPL) 
commenced a consultation on Local Government Ethical Standards 
regime, and in particular, the efficacy of sanctions available in relation to 
breaches of the Member Code of Conduct. 

4 The Constitution Working Group and Standards Committee submitted a 
response to the consultation which closed on 18 May 2018.  CSPL 
published their report on 30 January 2019. 

Recommendation(s) 

5 Standards Committee are recommended to: 

(a) note the CSPL report on Local Government Ethical Standards; 
and 

(b) review at the Standards Committee on 7 June 2019 the Durham 
County Council Member Code of Conduct and consider revisions 
in light of the CSPL report. 

 

 

Page 33

Agenda Item 6



Background 

6 Following the introduction of the Localism Act 2011, the Standards 
Board for England and the associated standards regime were abolished 
and replaced with the current standards regime. Local authorities must 
have a Code of Conduct, which is based on the Nolan Principles but 
there is no longer a Model Code, which authorities must adopt.  Local 
Authorities must have arrangements for dealing with alleged breaches 
of the Code but are generally free to decide how these should operate.  

7 The intention was to streamline the complaints process and give 
Monitoring Officers greater flexibility in how they deal with complaints.  
The sanctions of suspension and disqualification were removed on the 
basis that local councillors would be held accountable at the ballot box. 

8 The current arrangements do provide a greater degree of flexibility 
which enables complaints to be considered and resolved more quickly 
than previously. However, there is a concern that the removal 
suspension and disqualification as possible sanctions means that it can 
be very difficult to effectively deal with serious breaches of the Member 
Code of Conduct such as bullying and harassment and/or persistent 
low-level bad behaviour.   

9 There are concerns that in a number of parish and town councils a large 
number of seats are uncontested. In such circumstances the public are 
not choosing to exercise their judgment and as a result there is no 
opportunity for electoral accountability to influence ethical standards.  

10 Consequently, CSPL conducted a consultation exercise on Local 
Government Ethical Standards between 29 January 2018 and 18 May 
2018.  Constitution Working Group and the Standards Committee 
submitted a response which is attached at Appendix 2 for information. 

CSPL Report on Local Government Ethical Standards 

11 On 30 January 2019, CSPL published their findings from the 
consultation.  A copy of the full report is attached at Appendix 3 for 
information.  CSPL make 26 recommendations intended to improve 
local government ethical standards and improve public confidence in 
the arrangements.  This report summarises 5 key recommendations 
which will impact on County, Town and Parish Councillors. 

(a) updating the model code and extending it to Parish Councils 

The report found that there is considerable variation in the length, 
quality and clarity of local authority codes of conduct.  It therefore 
recommends that the Local Government Association draft an 
updated model code.  It also recommends that Town and Parish 

Page 34



Councils adopt the Code of Conduct of their principal authorities 
or the new model code. 

(b) Presumption of Official Capacity 

The Code of Conduct only applies when a Councillor is acting in 
or gives the impression that they are acting in their official 
capacity.  The report found that the current understanding of 
public and private capacity is too narrow, undermining public 
confidence.  Therefore, it is proposed that there is a rebuttable 
presumption that a Councillor will be acting in their official 
capacity (i.e. the Councillor will be deemed to have been acting in 
their official capacity unless they can demonstrate otherwise).   

(c) Extending the list of Registerable Interests 

The report considers that the current arrangements for declaring 
interests are too narrow and do not meet public expectations.  
The report therefore recommends changes to the interests’ rules 
including extending the list of registerable interests to include two 
categories of non-pecuniary interest: 

(i) relevant unpaid commercial interests such as unpaid 
directorships; and 

(ii) trusteeship or membership of organisations that seek to 
influence opinion or public policy. 

(d) A new ‘objective’ test for when Councillors must withdraw or 
not vote 

The report recommends that the test for when Councillors are 
forbidden from voting/participating in discussion on matters in 
which they have an interest is amended.  It recommends that 
Councillors be required to refrain from voting or withdraw 
whenever they have any interest at all (whether registered or not) 
that a member of the public would reasonably regard as so 
significant as to likely prejudice the Councillors decision making. 

(e) Strengthening the sanctions system 

The report considers the current sanctions insufficient and so 
recommends allowing local authorities to suspend Councillors 
without allowances for up to six months, with suspended 
Councillors enjoying a right of appeal to the Local Government 
Ombudsman for investigation and a binding decision on the 
matter. 

Page 35



Other Conclusions and Recommendations 

12 Other recommendations in the report include: 

 Giving Local Authorities a discretionary power to establish a 
Standards Committee with voting independent members to 
advise on standards issues and decide on alleged breaches 
and/or sanctions for breaching the Code of Conduct. 

 Providing Independent Persons with legal indemnities if their 
views or advice are disclosed. 

 Abolish criminal offences in the Localism Act 2011 relating to 
disclosable pecuniary interests, which CSPL consider to be 
disproportionate in principle and ineffective in practice. 

 Requiring local authorities to take a range of steps to prevent and 
manage conflicts of interest that can arise when decisions are 
made in more complex and potentially less transparent contexts 
such as Local Enterprise Partnerships. 

 Fostering an ethical culture and practice by requiring Councillors 
to attend formal induction training by their political groups, with 
national parties adding the same requirements to their group 
rules. 

Implications for Durham County Council 

13 The report identified areas of best practice which are already in 
operation within County Durham.  For example, there are arrangements 
in place to appoint independent investigators to investigate allegations 
against Members, different Officers consider complaints under the 
assessment procedure and advise the Standards Committee on 
complaints.  The Monitoring Officer will consult the Independent 
Persons in relation to complaints which broadens their remit from the 
statutory requirement that they are consulted before a determination on 
breach or sanction. Decision Notices record the involvement and views 
the Independent Persons. 

14 Most of the recommendations will require primary legislation and 
therefore any changes will be subject to Parliamentary timetabling.  The 
changes relating to registrable interests will require secondary 
legislation and could be implemented more quickly.  CSPL intends to 
monitor the implementation of its recommendations in 2020. 

15 In the meantime, it is proposed that the Standards Committee review 
the Council’s Member Code of Conduct and consider amendments to 
reflect the outcomes of the report, in particular the recommendation that 

Page 36



Codes should include examples of what might constitute bullying and 
harassment.  

Background papers 

 None 

 

Other useful documents 

 Report to CWG dated 9 May 2018 

 Report to Standards Committee dated 22 March 2018 

 

Contact: Kamila Coulson-Patel Tel:  03000 269674 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 37



Appendix 1:  Implications 

Legal Implications 

The Council has a duty under s. 27 of the Localism Act 2011 to promote and 

maintain high standards of conduct b
[...]
3



Page 94



Page 95



Page 96



Page 97



Page 98



Page 99



Page 100



Page 101



Page 102



Page 103



Page 104



Page 105



Page 106



Page 107



Page 108



Page 109



Page 110



Page 111



Page 112



Page 113



Page 114



Page 115



Page 116



Page 117



Page 118



Page 119



Page 120



Page 121



Page 122



Page 123



Page 124



Page 125



Page 126



Page 127



Page 128



Page 129



Page 130



Page 131



Page 132



Page 133



Page 134



Page 135



Page 136



Page 137



Page 138



Page 139



Page 140



Page 141



Page 142



Page 143



Page 144



Page 145



Page 146



Page 147



Page 148



Page 149



Page 150



Page 151



Page 152



Page 153



Page 154



Page 155



Page 156



Page 157



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the Meeting held on 10 December 2018
	4 Code of Conduct Update
	Code of Conduct Update Appendix 2

	5 Standards Update
	6 Standards in Public Life Consultation on Local Government Ethical Standards
	App 3.pdf (p.1)
	CSPL Appendix 3.pdf (p.2-111)




Minutes of the meeting


DURHAM COUNTY COUNCIL

STANDARDS COMMITTEE

At a Meeting of Standards Committee held in Committee Room 1A - County Hall, 
Durham on Monday 4 March 2019 at 10.00 am

Present:

Councillor B Kellett (Chairman)

Members of the Committee:
Councillors J Atkinson, A Bainbridge, E Bell, J Bell, J Clark, M Clarke, E Huntington 
(Vice-Chair), J Nicholson and A Savory

Co-opted Members:
Town Councillor T Batson and Parish Councillor R Harrison

1 Apology for Absence 

An apology for absence was received from Councillor D Stoker.

2 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

3 Minutes 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 10 December 2018 were agreed as a correct 
record and were signed by the Chairman.

4 Code of Conduct Update 

The Committee considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
which provided Members with an update on activity since the last meeting in 
respect of complaints received by Durham County Council (for copy see file of 
Minutes).

The Governance Solicitor reported that since the papers had been published 
Decision Notices had been issued in respect of complaints ref: COM 229 and COM 
233 and details would be included in the report to the next meeting of the 
Committee.



Members were informed that with effect from April 2019 Decision Notices would be 
published on the Council’s website and a link to the Decisions would be included in 
future reports to the Committee.

Councillor E Bell raised concerns that a complaint could detrimentally affect the 
good reputation of a Councillor, irrespective of whether or not a breach of the Code 
of Conduct had been found following assessment of the complaint by the 
Monitoring Officer.

The Monitoring Officer understood the Member’s concerns which she knew were 
shared by other Councillors and appreciated the pressure Members faced as a 
result, particularly if they were the subject of a number of complaints but 
emphasised the importance of the Decision Notice which was available for public 
inspection, and which clearly set out reasons for the decision. The Monitoring 
Officer briefed Members on how frivolous or vexatious complaints were dealt with in 
accordance with the Local Assessment Procedure and she advised that the 
proposal to publish Decision Notices on the website should also help to protect a 
Member’s reputation. In addition more detailed information was now included in 
Appendix 2 of the report in those cases where the outcome following assessment of 
the complaint was no further action. 

If a complaint was made by a Councillor against another Councillor which was 
unfounded the subject Member could make a counter complaint. 

Resolved:

That the contents of the report be noted.

5 Standards Update 

The Committee considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
which informed Members of the ‘national picture’ on standards issues affecting local 
government (for copy see file of Minutes).

Resolved:

That the contents of the report be noted and Officers keep Members updated.

6 Standards in Public Life Consultation on Local Government Ethical Standards 

The Committee considered a report of the Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
which updated the Committee on the outcome of the Committee on Standards in 
Public Life (CSPL) consultation on Local Government Ethical Standards (for copy 
see file of Minutes). 

The report provided details of the 5 key recommendations:

a) Updating the model code of conduct and extending it to Parish Councils
b) Presumption of official capacity
c) Extending the list of Registerable Interests



d) A new objective test for when Councillors must withdraw or not vote
e) Strengthening the sanctions system.

Members discussed the proposals and noted that Councillors would be deemed to 
be acting in their official capacity unless they could demonstrate otherwise.   

Members welcomed the strengthening of sanctions and noted the recommendation 
that local authorities would be allowed to suspend Councillors without allowances 
for up to 6 months. In response to questions, the Monitoring Officer advised that 
although the detail was to be agreed she expected that suspension would be 
reserved for the most serious of breaches. The Local Government Ombudsman 
would have remit for Parish and Town Councils only in respect of appeals against 
suspension.

Following a further question about the promotion of ethical standards and discipline 
among political groups, the Monitoring Officer advised that there was an 
expectation that groups would require Councillors to undertake training in this 
regard.

Resolved:

That

a) the CSPL report on Local Government Ethical Standards be noted;

b) the Durham County Council Member Code of Conduct be reviewed at the 
next meeting in the light of the CSPL report.

 


